

RESOLUTION 2012-02 ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF A SURPLUS VEHICLE FROM THE PERDIDO BEACH VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Section 11-89A-15, Code of Alabama, 1975, "Cooperation, aid, and agreements from and with other bodies" sets forth provisions for political subdivisions of the State of Alabama to "Donate, sell, convey, transfer, lease, or grant to any authority, without the necessity of authorization at any election of qualified voters, any property of any kind..."; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Perdido Beach and the Perdido Beach Volunteer Fire Department are political subdivisions of the State; and

WHEREAS, the Perdido Beach Volunteer Fire Department (PBVFD) has a surplus vehicle; a 1997 Ford F-350 VIN:1FTJW35F8VEC01530, which the PBVFD Board of Directors desires to transfer to The Town of Perdido Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach desires to accept ownership of said vehicle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach does hereby accept the transfer of ownership of a surplus truck, VIN:1FTJW35F8VEC01530, from the PBVFD.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of February, 2011 in regular session assembled and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach.

Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk